

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
APPELLATE SIDE

WRIT PETITION NO. 10120 OF 2022

Indian Overseas Bank. ... Petitioner.
V/s.
State of Maharashtra and others. ... Respondents.

Mr.Rashmin Khandekar with Prachi Kalambekar, Ruchita Chavan
i/b. Thodur Law Associates for the Petitioner.

Ms.S.D.Vyas, 'B' Panel Counsel for the State.

CORAM : **NITIN JAMDAR AND
GAURI GODSE, JJ.**

DATE : **13 December 2022.**

P.C. :

The Petitioner has challenged the auction proceedings conducted by Respondent Nos.3 and 4. Entry in Form No.6 in respect of land shows that arrears in respect of Respondent No.2- District Industries Centre was sought to be recovered as arrears of land revenue by the order passed by the Collector, Raigad and thereupon the property was sold in public auction. The learned AGP seeks time to file an affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 to 4. The affidavit will place on record the details of the proceedings which gave rise to the Collector to direct recovery of dues of Respondent No.2 as arrears of land revenue. Learned counsel for

the Petitioner states that Respondent No.5 is already served with the notice.

2. Stand over to 12 January 2023. Affidavit to be filed by 9 January 2023.

3. Ad-interim order to continue till the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)